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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

(Mark One)

[x] QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT
OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended September 30, 2013

TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT

L] OF 1934

For the transition period from to

Commission File Number 001-10822
National Health Investors, Inc.
(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Maryland 62-1470956

(State. or cher jurisdiction of incorporation or (LR.S. Employer Identification No.)
organization)

222 Robert Rose Drive, Murfreesboro, Tennessee 37129

(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)

(615) 890-9100
(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was
required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes [ x ] No [ ]

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if
any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T
(§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required
to submit and post such files) Yes [ x ] No [ ]

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer,
or a smaller reporting company. See definition of “large accelerated filer”, “accelerated filer” and “smaller reporting
company” in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large accelerated filer [x] Accelerated filer []

Non-accelerated filer [] Smaller reporting company [ ]

(Do not check if a smaller reporting company)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes
[1No[x]
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There were 27,876,176 shares of common stock outstanding of the registrant as of November 1, 2013.
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PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Item 1. Financial Statements

NATIONAL HEALTH INVESTORS, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Assets:

Real estate properties:

Land

Buildings and improvements
Construction in progress

Less accumulated depreciation

Real estate properties, net

Mortgage and other notes receivable, net
Investment in preferred stock, at cost

Cash and cash equivalents

Marketable securities

Straight-line rent receivable
Equity-method investment and other assets
Assets held for sale, net

Total Assets

Liabilities and Equity:

Debt

Real estate purchase liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued expenses
Dividends payable

Deferred income

Total Liabilities

Commitments and Contingencies

National Health Investors Stockholders' Equity:

Common stock, $.01 par value; 40,000,000 shares authorized;
27,876,176 and 27,857,217 shares issued and outstanding, respectively
Capital in excess of par value

Cumulative dividends in excess of net income

Accumulated other comprehensive income

Total National Health Investors Stockholders' Equity

Noncontrolling interest

Total Equity

Total Liabilities and Equity

September 30,
2013
(unaudited)

$70,844
854,915
19,469
945,228
(177,820 )
767,408
59,367
38,132
7,450
13,577
16,778
14,402

$917,114

$391,362
5,856
7,809
20,489
1,185
426,701

279

470,892

(439 )
8,970

479,702

10,711

490,413
$917,114

December 31,
2012

$58,869
636,994
2,673
698,536
(163,146 )
535,390
84,250
38,132
9,172
12,884
12,370
12,172
1,611
$705,981

$203,250
4,256
4,301
24,793
1,334
237,934

279

467,843
(18,495 )
7,555

457,182

10,865
468,047
$705,981
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The accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements are an integral part of these condensed
consolidated financial statements. The Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet at December 31, 2012 was derived
from the audited consolidated financial statements at that date.
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NATIONAL HEALTH INVESTORS, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended

September 30, September 30,
2013 2012 2013 2012
(unaudited) (unaudited)
Revenues:
Rental income $28.817 $21,116 $78,879 $61,333
Interest income from mortgage and other notes 1,936 1,879 5,877 5,428
Investment income and other 1,040 1,348 3,156 3,462
31,793 24,343 87,912 70,223
Expenses:
Depreciation 5,732 5,791 14,705 12,350
Interest 3,290 854 6,011 2,176
Legal 55 205 621 424
Franchise, excise and other taxes 80 271 316 626
General and administrative 1,757 1,639 7,171 6,018
Loan and realty (recoveries) losses, net (2,061 ) 2,300 1,976 2,300
8,853 11,060 30,800 23,894
Income before equity-method investee, investment and other
gains,
discontinued operations and noncontrolling interest 22,940 13,283 57,112 46,329
Income from equity-method investee 178 — 269 —
Investment and other gains — — — 30

Income from continuing operations 23,118



