Form 10-Q November 04, 2013	
UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549	
FORM 10-Q Mark One) QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION x OF 1934	N 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT
For the quarterly period ended September 30, 2013	
TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION OF 1934	I 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT
For the transition period from to	
Commission File Number 001-10822 National Health Investors, Inc. Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter) Maryland (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization)	62-1470956 (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)
222 Robert Rose Drive, Murfreesboro, Tennessee (Address of principal executive offices) (615) 890-9100 (Registrant's telephone number, including area code)	37129 (Zip Code)
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 i	all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was uch filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes [x] No []
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted a §232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months o submit and post such files) Yes [x] No[]	• • •
	celerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, ecclerated filer", "accelerated filer" and "smaller reporting Accelerated filer [] Smaller reporting company []
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell contain [1] No [x]	mpany (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes

There were 27,876,176 shares of common stock outstanding of the registrant as of November 1, 2013.

Table of Contents

Part I. Financial Information	Page
Item 1. Financial Statements	<u>3</u>
Item 2. Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.	<u>23</u>
Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk.	<u>44</u>
Item 4. Controls and Procedures.	<u>45</u>
Part II. Other Information	
Item 1. Legal Proceedings.	<u>46</u>
Item 1A. Risk Factors.	<u>46</u>
Item 6. Exhibits.	<u>47</u>
Signatures.	<u>48</u>
2	

Table of Contents

PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements

NATIONAL HEALTH INVESTORS, INC. CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

	September 30, 2013 (unaudited)	December 31, 2012	
Assets:			
Real estate properties:			
Land	\$70,844	\$58,869	
Buildings and improvements	854,915	636,994	
Construction in progress	19,469	2,673	
	945,228	698,536	
Less accumulated depreciation	(177,820)	(163,146)	
Real estate properties, net	767,408	535,390	
Mortgage and other notes receivable, net	59,367	84,250	
Investment in preferred stock, at cost	38,132	38,132	
Cash and cash equivalents	7,450	9,172	
Marketable securities	13,577	12,884	
Straight-line rent receivable	16,778	12,370	
Equity-method investment and other assets	14,402	12,172	
Assets held for sale, net	_	1,611	
Total Assets	\$917,114	\$705,981	
Liabilities and Equity:			
Debt	\$391,362	\$203,250	
Real estate purchase liabilities	5,856	4,256	
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	7,809	4,301	
Dividends payable	20,489	24,793	
Deferred income	1,185	1,334	
Total Liabilities	426,701	237,934	
Commitments and Contingencies			
National Health Investors Stockholders' Equity:			
Common stock, \$.01 par value; 40,000,000 shares authorized;			
27,876,176 and 27,857,217 shares issued and outstanding, respectively	279	279	
Capital in excess of par value	470,892	467,843	
Cumulative dividends in excess of net income	(439)	(18,495)	
Accumulated other comprehensive income	8,970	7,555	
Total National Health Investors Stockholders' Equity	479,702	457,182	
Noncontrolling interest	10,711	10,865	
Total Equity	490,413	468,047	
Total Liabilities and Equity	\$917,114	\$705,981	

The accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements. The Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet at December 31, 2012 was derived from the audited consolidated financial statements at that date.

Table of Contents

NATIONAL HEALTH INVESTORS, INC. CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

	Three Months Ended September 30,		Nine Months Ended September 30,	
	2013 (unaudited)	2012	2013 (unaudited)	2012
Revenues:	((
Rental income	\$28,817	\$21,116	\$78,879	\$61,333
Interest income from mortgage and other notes	1,936	1,879	5,877	5,428
Investment income and other	1,040	1,348	3,156	3,462
	31,793	24,343	87,912	70,223
Expenses:				
Depreciation	5,732	5,791	14,705	12,350
Interest	3,290	854	6,011	2,176
Legal	55	205	621	424
Franchise, excise and other taxes	80	271	316	626
General and administrative	1,757	1,639	7,171	6,018
Loan and realty (recoveries) losses, net	(2,061)	2,300	1,976	2,300
	8,853	11,060	30,800	23,894
Income before equity-method investee, investment and other				
gains,	22.040	12 202	57 110	46 220
discontinued operations and noncontrolling interest	22,940	13,283	57,112	46,329
Income from equity-method investee	178	_	269	
Investment and other gains	— 22 110			30
Income from continuing operations	23,118			